

Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

Students Rise, We All Rise,

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY USE

Rules, Regulations and Fees (Effective July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026)

Per District policy, fees will be assessed to organizations based on the identified category and in compliance with the published Schedule of Fees shown below.

Application Fee: \$15.00 (due at time of application)

COMMUNITY USE CATEGORIES

For all categories, appropriate costs will be charged. These costs may include any application fee, facility rental fee, labor, and repair of damage incurred by the District.

<u>Category A - Detroit Public Schools Community District Organizations</u>

No Application Fee, Free Rental, however, payment required for Contracted Labor Charges as appropriate.

- PTA/PTSA or other local parent-school organizations
- District school-sponsored pupil organizations
- District after-school programming
- District school employee groups
- District school activities
- District-sponsored childcare programs
- District-sponsored community education programs
- School advisory or governance groups
- Organizations subject to a formal, written agreement (Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)) with the District who are solely in the building to service students at no charge to the student with the approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee.



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

Students Rise, We All Rise,

Category B - Community Rental

Application Fee, Rental Fee, and Contracted Labor Charges as Appropriate

- All Private athletic organizations
- All Adult recreational groups
- All Political Campaign town hall or community meetings
- All governmental agencies
- All Social, civil, and recreational organizations
- All Childcare programs
- All Faith-based organizations
- All Non-profit support groups
- All Colleges and Universities

There will be no waiver or reduction of fees (outside of the reduction of fees described above in Category A for activities sponsored by the District or by District partners with a valid MOU), unless authorized solely by the Superintendent or his/her designate. In addition, priority for facility use will be given to Category A activities. The Department of Community Use will coordinate scheduling, collecting and reviewing of insurance requirements for all facilities rentals, and processing payments from all invoices.

COMMUNITY USE FEE SCHEDULE

Custodians must be allocated to each event.

A ratio of 1 Custodian to every 75 Guests is required.

<u>GDI Buildings</u>		<u>RNA Buildings</u>	
Building Engineer	\$76.28	Building Engineer	\$82.83
Custodian	\$40.35	Custodian	\$44.52

Building Engineer Hours are 6:00 AM to 2:00 PM
Custodian Hours are 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM
**Saturdays and Sundays carry a 4-Hour Minimum



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

Students Rise, We All Rise,

COMMUNITY USE FEE SCHEDULE (Continued)

DPSCD Police and Security

• DPSCD, Police Safety Officer

Security Officer

\$43.79 per hour* \$28.20 per hour*

*Note: A <u>four-week advance notice</u> of an event is needed to ensure the presence of DPSCD Police or Security Officer personnel.

Overtime rates are subject to change according to salary adjustments.

The Department of Community Use shall determine the appropriate personnel and the hours of work required to support each Community Use activity. Activities that require the use of multiple rooms within a school building, involve groups larger than twenty-five (25) persons, or are open to community members at-large will require the presence of DPSCD Police Officer(s) and will be charged hourly labor rates in addition to the room rental rate, at a minimum of three (3) hours.



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

Students Rise. We All Rise.

Kitchen Rental

Food Service employees must always be present whenever the kitchen is in use. Labor hourly rates will be charged along with the room rental rate with at least three (3) hours.

Auditorium Rental

A School-based Building Engineer must always be present whenever the auditorium is in use. The Department of Community Use no longer coordinates or provides audio/visual services. Please contact our team for details on approved service providers.

Athletic Field Rental

Middle and High School playing fields are available for use when not in use for District sponsored activities and unless closed for repairs/maintenance. **Refunds will not be issued due to inclement weather.**

All District Facilities

Rooms/Outdoor Fields	External Non-District User	Internal District Users
*Classrooms	\$75.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rates Only)
* Main Gym	\$100.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Aux Gym	\$90.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Cafeteria	\$80.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Media Center	\$75.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Kitchen	\$100.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Rehearsal Room	\$50.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Large Conference Room	\$80.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Premier Auditorium	\$250.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
* Auditorium	\$150.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
*Black Box Theatre	\$150.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

*Pool	\$125.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
*Baseball Field	\$100.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
*Soccer/Football Field	\$200.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
*Track	\$100.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)
Parking Lot (Per Event)	\$250.00	NC (Labor Hourly Rate Only)



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

Students Rise, We All Rise,

Commercial General Liability Insurance

- An occurrence policy for Commercial General Liability Insurance in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence shall be required for all activities. The policy shall specifically cover any damage to all District premises and property as well as contractual liability, independent contractor liability, personal injury perils, broad form property damage, and completed operations and products liability exposure.
 - 2. Such policy shall be (a) evidenced by a Certification of Insurance naming Detroit Public Schools Community District (DPSCD), School District of the City of Detroit (the District), its officers, employees and agents as additional insured and (b) bear a restrictive endorsement which provides that the policy applies only to the particular premises to be used by the applicant and for claims arising out of injuries or damage occurring on the specific date(s) of the intended use.

The Certificate of Insurance Policy must be current for the dates of usage and/or period of access and shall contain the following information:

- a. Name and address of responsible entity.
- b. Name of insurance carrier(s) and effective date of coverage
- c. Limits of liability amounts
- Name, address and phone number of the agent.
 Description of event and location of DPSCD facility
- e. Detroit Public Schools Community District (Fisher Bldg., 10th Floor, 3011 West Grand Blvd. Detroit, MI 48202) shown as additional insured.
- 3. Such policy shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, cancelled, or reduced unless five (5) days prior written notice by certified mail has been given to DPSCD or the School District of the City of Detroit.
- 4. The user shall furnish DPSCD with a satisfactory Certificate of Insurance reflecting the required insurance and cancellation notice endorsement no less than five (5) business days prior to the use of the DPSCD's property.



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org

Students Rise, We All Rise,

- 5. Indemnification Addendum: As part of the Application for Use, the requesting group shall agree to indemnify and hold harmless DPSCD, Detroit Public Schools (the District), its officers, employees, and agents from all claims, demands, judgments, costs, and expenses, including attorney fees brought or asserted for injuries to any participant's property or person, including death, arising out of, related to, or in any way connected with any participant's participation in any activity under the District's Community Use Program notwithstanding any tortuous misconduct or negligent act or omission on the part of the District, its officers, employees, or agents or the condition of District facilities.
- 6. The insurance shall be placed with insurers lawfully authorized to do business in the State of Michigan. The user is responsible for informing the School District of any exception. Prior approval must be obtained from the School District for the use of foreign insurers.
- 7. The company or agency which issues the Certificate of Insurance must provide a complete street address where notice can be served (NO POST OFFICE BOX ADDRESS WILL BE ACCEPTED) and telephone number. The company or agency must certify that it is an agent of the insurance company issuing the policy and that its statement is subject to the penalties of the State of Michigan relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

The School District will not accept any policy (1) written on claims made basis, (2) which is written only on an "excess" or "umbrella" basis or carries any deductible or self-insured retention over \$100.



Support Services Building C • 1601 Farnsworth • Detroit, MI 48211 O (313) 730-4180

detroitk12.org